ORIGIEAL

Decision No. 4S544
SEFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investbgation )
into the rates, mules, regulatlons, )
charges, allowances and practices ) e
of all common carriers, highway ) Case No. 808
carriers ‘and city carriors relating)

to the transportation of property. )

Aovearances

B. 0. Blackman, for California Dump Truck 0wy ers
scoclation, Inc., petitioner

Aastin H. Peck, Jr. and H. G. Ferraud, for
' Southern California Rock Froducts
Association, interostad party.

R. A.'Lubich, transportation engilneor of the

. stalf of tho Public Utilifies Commission
of the State of California.

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION

This opinion relates to the zone rates waich apply as
minimum for the transport-:éticn of rock; sand, gravel and decomposed
granite in dump trucks over the public highways betweenldesignated
production areas amd delivery zones in Los Mgeles, Orsnge, Ventura
aud San Diego counties. By petition filed Decemberlzé',“ 1952, amd by
- anended petition filed February 20, 1953, the-Califernia Dump 'Tz:'a'ck
Owners Association, Inec., represeniing sproximately 500 dump truek
carriers, secks en incroase of 7% pefceﬁt in the rates. It allegos
that an increase of this 'amount is necessary to meet increasés in
operating costs which have become offective since the rates'webe last

L
sdjusted early in 1951.

L Petitioner's initdal riling requested increases in the zonme rates
in Los Mmgeles, Orange and Ventura comties. Its amended potition
oxtendod the scope of Lts request to include the zone rates ppli- :
cable in the northern part of San Diego County. Theo zone rates appli-
cable in the southemn part of San Diego County are not involved herein.

.
Y e
, b - 1

-




Public hearing of tho petition was held before Ixsamirer
Abernathy at Los fngeles on February 16, 1953. Subsequently, on
Fedbruary 27, 1953, the matters involved were tsken under considera—
tion for decision. |

Evidence was submitted at the hearing by petitioner's
secrotary md by a transportation enginéoruof tho Commissioﬁ*s staff.
The Southern California Nock Froducets Assocliation, an associafion‘of
the principal producers of rock, sand, gravel and decomposed granite
in Los Angeles and Orange counties, pParticipated in. the examinaxion
of the withesses as an Interosted party.

Potitloner's secretary undertook to moasure the'extant‘
that costs have increased for the operation of 3-axle and S~sxle
wnits of dump truck equipment since the submission of cost data at
the hearing in the previous phase of this proceeding, in October,l950,
which resulted in the rate adjustments in early 1951. The maJor cost

¥
v

increases, hoe testified, have been in drivers: wages ad related

welfare Denefits. In addition, gasoline and ofl ¢osts, repalr costs,

md Insurance costs have also inecreased. On the other hand, he
reported a decrease in tire costs. Mmothor decrease vhich he
reported was in the carriers' usage of equipment during 2952 because‘ 
of strikes and bad weather. This docrease, however, had the effoct'
of increasing the carriors! operating cout ner hour worked and por
ton of materlial transported. ¥odifying the cost data introduced at B
the 1950 hoaring %o reflect the cost chang ges noted, but making no “
'changes othorwlise, the secretary doveloped hourly cost, for the
oporation of 3-axle and S5~axle wnits of equipment. Comparing theue
figures with those which had bYeen developed at the previous hesring,
ho caleulated that in the intorval since late in 2950, the hourly

costs of operating 3-axle units of equipment have increased

-2—




spproximately 10 porcent and that the costs of operating the -
" S-axlo unii:s have increased spproximately L2% percent.
The Commission engineer submitted the rosults of a study
which he had made to develop the results of operations for 1952 of 35
dump truck carriers whom he bellioved t0 be representative of the

dump truck carriers generally who are engaged principsally in the

transportation of roc;.k, sand, gravel and decomposod granite. dhe

rovenues md expenses of these carriers were shown by the

engineer (a) as set forth by the carriors in thei;j boolcq ol account
and (b) with certaln adjustments to zive effoct to the value of
services performed by owner-operators but not shovn as a charge to
expense in the book records. In this latter respect the enginecer
explained that under present income tax laws ownoer-operators who
are doing dusiness as proprietorship entities aro not required to
chérge ésains'c thelr buszinesses the gpropriste cost of the time .
expended' by them in their operations. To adjfust the operéting“
expenses to allow for the value of the services of the owner-opera-
tors, ho included smounts calceulated on the basis of the wage rates
for the services involved and the time spent by thé ownoer-operators
in performing those services. Also, he included allowgnces for office
rental and for vehicle parking in instances where the owner was
using hils residence property for office and parking purposes.

The adjustments which the engineer made for tho sorvices of
the owner-operatora were in the expense accounts for drivers! wvages,
for mechanics' wages end for office expense. He based his ¢aleul a=
tions on current prevailing wage rates. <or conp erative‘purpoces,
whore tho driving, roprlr md office services were performed by
employoes rather than by the owner-oporators, he adjusted the wages

pald to the basis of current wage levels. As a consequence his




figures show what the carriers! oporating experience—,'fd'r 1952 would
have been had current wage levels prevailed throughout the year.
these figures are shovn Iin the table below:

1952 QCperating Results (Adjusted)
35 Dump Truck Carriors

Net
Operating Operating
Revenuos ZExpenses Revenues Ratio

Carriors operating

2-axle trucks $ 34,231  § 36,558  &( ) 206.79%
-axlg trucks 159,471 wl"('S,SSé c@) 110.08%
and S-saxle units

Fleet operators 202,639 212,901 (I0,202) 105.06%
Owner operators 225:820 2222566 ( 32:2;;0) 101.66%

Total $622,161  $654,581  $(3Z.0420) 105.21%
(T ) Indicates Loss

No one gppeared at the hearing in opposition to granting
the petition. The representative of the Southern California Rock
Eroducts Assoclation stated specifically that his association was
not opposed to establishment of the sought rate increases, nor was
it opposed to an increase in the minimum charge per shi;ément to that

Tor the transportation of 8 tons of materisl at the applicable rate

instead of the charge for transporting 7 tons of materisl at the
2 : ,

applicable rate. .

-

5 ‘ ‘ - .
That the minimum charge per shipment should be increased as indi-
cated was a further proposal of the California Dump Truck Ownoers
Assoclatlon, Inc. In justification of this incroase potitioner's
witness asserted that the rates now roflect the usage of vehicles
hauling 12 or more tons per trip. He ‘asserted slso that the carriers
are called upon to transport minimunm loads only in instaces such as
“when grades are excessive or when unloading conditions are excoption~
ally difficult. For these reasons he was of the opinion that the
sought increase in the minimum charge per saipment would be ‘
reasonable. :




] .

C. LBOZ LB

The record herein shows that since the zone rates
involved were last adjusted, the dump truck carriers engaged
in the transportation of rock, sand, gravel and decomposed
granite under said rates have experienceq increases in their
operating costs. It is concluded f£rom the showing made that
under the conditions now prevailing the present minimum zone
rates Go 1ot reasonably refléct current cost levels and that

the rates should be increased. Petvitioner’s showing appears to

. overstate the extent of the cost increases slightly. Neverthe-

Iess; with due allowance made for such modifications as seem
necessary, the increase in the minimum rates proposed by .-
petitioner appears to be, and is here found to be, jmstified.
The sought change in the minimum charge likewise appears to be

justified. The petition will be granted.

Based upon the evidence of record and the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion, .,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that City Carriers' Tariff No. 6-
Highway Carriers Tariff No. 7 ( Appendix "A' to Decision No. 32566
as amended) be and it is hereby further amended by incorporating.
therein Supplement No. 9 Cancels Supplement No. ¢ and Sixth
Revised Page 5 Cancels Fifth Revised Pége 5, attached hereto

and by this reference made a part hereof.




*1T IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDEZRED that in all other respects

Declsion No. 32566, as mended, shall remaim in full: force .and
offect.

This order shall become effective May 11, .1953.

-Dated at éan francisco, California, ’this‘nzé.é_t day of
April, 1953. '

M
"~\\ibgg§idenﬁ\




SPECIAL SUPFLEMENT CONTAINING INCREASED RATES AND CHARGES

SUPPLUNMENT NO. 9
(Cancels Supplement No. 8)
(Supplement No. 9 contains all changes)

To

CITY CARRIERS® TARIFF NO. 6
HIGHEWAY CARRIZRG' TARIFF NO. 7

Naming

MINTUM RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS
~ For The

Transportation of Property in Dump Truck
Douipment Betwoen Points
in California

'BY

RADIAL HIGHWAY COMMON CARRIERS
HIGHNAY CONTRACT CARRIERS
And

Authorized by Decision Yo. &4SSA4 in Case No. 4308

EFFECTIVE MAY 11, 1953.

Issued by the
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
State Bullding, Civic Center
San Franeisco 2, Califomnia




ITRY NO. L = GENERAL APPLICATION

The increaso as provided in this supplement shall be applied %o
the zone rates mamed in Section No. 3 of City Carriers’ Tariff No. 6=
Highway Caxriers' Tariff No. 7 with the following exceptions:

(2) The increases provided herein shall not be applied
in the construction of zone rates for the transportation
of '
Asphaltic Concrete { commenly called "Hot Stuff") or for
Cold Road 04l Mixture (commenly called "Plant Mix')

(b) The increases provided herein shall not apply for transpor=
tation botween the following production arcas and delivery
zones: ‘ :

Production Areas :Delivex-y Zones

Riverside County San Bornardine County
San Bernardino County San Bernmardine County
San Diego County Procduction
Areas A, B, C, D, B, F, G and H. San Diege County Delivery
Zones Nos. 1 through 28,
inclusive.

ITEM NO. 2 =~ APPLICATION OF TABLE

Find the applicable rate named in the tariff under Column "AM. The
inereased rate to be applied will be found opposite thereto in Column 3",

ITEM NO. 3 ~ CCMBINATION RATES

When the through rate is made by combining separately stated rates,
each of suveh rates shall be increased before combining.




ITEX NO. L — TABLE OF INCREASED RATES IN CENTS

he rate as showm in the tariff under Column A" and apply the
taereto in Colum "2". :

! 1 Col- ’ - ! Col‘
A A

103 203
101& ' 20)4.
105 205
L] %07 207
{ | 1.08 ‘ 208
109 209
0 - 210
o 211
112 212
113 213
; 214
215
16 216
2.7
{ 218
219
220
221
222
223
22l
225
226
227
228
229

PO RPN B

i
]
|
|
}
|
|
1

oWVEWwWw K

[
OO G~

o

B
o1z
- 43
¥
16
117
© 18
19
Tn

KEERE

LW}
L

S

=k
30w O

[ X

int

\ — o e St . e




-

+

Sixth Revised Page....5 -
Cancels CITY CARRIERS!' TARIFF NO. 6
FLlth Revised Pag0e««.5 HIGHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 7

‘ Item
No.

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

s+ 50=D
Cancels
50-C

MININMUN CHARGE

Except as otherwlise provided, the minimum charge per
snipment shall be the charge forsd8tons at the spplicable
rate. (See Note.) .

NOTE: Between points In San Diego County the
minimun charge per shipment shall be the charge

for 6 tons at tho applicable rate.

.

MZTEOD OF DETERMINING WEIGET OF SHIPMENT
(APPLICABLZ IN SOUTHERN TERRITORY ONLY)

Actual welght of the shipment shall be used when
furnished by the shipper or when obtained by the carrier
at the shipper’'s direction and expense. .

Otherwise charges shall bo computed upon the basis
of an estimated welght of 2800 pounds per cubic yard.

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMMON CARRIER RATES

Common carrier rates may be gpplied in lieu of the
rates provided iIn talc tariff, when such common carrier
rates produce a lower aggregate charge for the samo
transportation, from the same point of origin to the
sane point of destination, than results from the .
gpplication of the rates herein provided. For charges
for loading and unloading sec Note 1, Item 90 series.
(See Note.)

NOTE: Vikhen a rall carload rate iLis subject to
varying minimum welights, dependent upon the size

ol the car ordered or used, the lowest minimun welght

obtainable undor such minimum weight srovisions may b

used in applying.tie basis provided in this item.

BRIDGE AND FERRY TOLLS

On all shipments the actual bridge or ferry tolls )
shall be added to the transportation charge when such
facilities are used by the carrier.

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMBINATIONS
WLITH COMMON CARRIER RATES
APPLICABLE TO SOUTHZRN TERRITORY OF THE STATES

nen lower aggregate charges result, rates provided
in this tariff may be used in combinstion with common
carrier rates for the seame transportation as follows:

(a) Ween point of origin is located beyond rallhead
and point of destination is located at railhesd, add to
the common carrier rate applying -from any team track %o
point of destination the rate provided in this tariff for
the distance from point of origin to the tean track from

whlch the common carrier rate used spplios. (See Notes 1,
2Qnd3-) "" '.l




(b) when point of origin is located at rallhead and
point of Qestination is located beyond railhead, add to
the common carrier rate applying fram point of origin to
any tean track, tho rate provided in this tariff for the
distance from the teoam track to which the common carrier
rate u§ed applies to point of destination (See Notes 1
and 3. ' ‘

(¢) VWhon both point of origin and point of destingtion
are locatod beyond railhead, add to thoe common carrier
rate applying between any rallheads the rate »provided in
this tariff for the distance from point of origin <o the
team track from which the common carrier rate used spplles,
plus the rate provided in this tariff for the distance fLrox
the team track to which the common carrier rate used
gpplies to point of destination. (See Notes 1, 2 and 3.)
NOTE 1. In the event, under the provisions of Items Nos.

70 and 90 series, a rate of a common carrier ls
used in constructing a rate for highway transpor-
tation and such common carrier rate does not
include  accossorial services perlormed by the
highway carrier, the following chargse for such
accessorial services shall be added:

For loading and unloading 12 cents per ton.
When the point of origin located beyond railhead
is a-cammorcial producing plant located within
any of the production areas described in Section
No. 3, in whickh a Tean track 1s located and the
polnt of destination is outside such production
arca, the combination rate may be constructed by
adding to the common carrier rate speclfied in
this 1tem series, the rate of & centz por ton in
lieu of tho rate provided in this tariff for the
distanrce from the point of origin to the team
track Irom which sald common carrier rateo applies.

When the »all carload rate is subject to varying
minimum welghts, dependent upon the size of the
car ordered or used, the lowest minimum weight
obtainable wnder such minimum weight provizions
?ay be uzed In applying tho basis provided in this
ten.

|
LR HVITTC )

0 Increase) Decision No. 485414

EFFECTIVE MAT 13, 1953

Izsued by the Pudlic Utilitlios Yeommission of tho State of California,
San Froancisco, Califormmicz.

Correction No.324

-5m




